

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Health & Medical Education Department

Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

- Subject: Referral of patients from Public Hospitals to Private Hospitals for availing treatment/benefits under AB PM-JAY and AB PM-JAY SEHAT Scheme banning of private practice thereof.
- Ref: U.O.No.SHA-SAFU/2/2022-05 dated 31.03.2023 from State Health Agency, J&K.

Government Order No:427-JK(HME) of 2023 Dated:22-05-2023

Pending enquiry into the allegations, regarding the issue related to the referral of patients from Public Hospitals to Private Hospitals for availing treatement/benefits under AB PM-JAY & AB PM-JAY SEHAT Scheme, It is hereby ordered that Dr. Muzaffar Bashir, (MS Surgery), Medical Officer, District Hospital Handwara is banned from doing any private practice across the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir, with immediate effect.

Further, concerned Medical Superintendent, DH Handwara (GMC, Handwara) shall explain poor conversion of urology IPD cases (1 case in PS5) under AB PM-JAY & AB PM-JAY SEHAT and submit report/reply to the Director Coordination, New Government Medical College (Chairman of the Inquiry Committee).

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government

Health & Medical Education Department

Dated:22-05-2023

No. HD-Gaz0Gen/331/2023-02 (E-7166460) Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 2. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Director, SKIMS Soura, Srinagar.
- 4. Chief Executive Officer, State Health Agency, J&K.
- 5. Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K.
- 6. Director Health Services, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 7. Director Coordination, New Government Medical Colleges, UT of J&K.
- 8. OSD with Advisor(B) to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 9. Concerned doctor.
- 10. Private Secretary to the Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.
- 11. Government Order file/Stock file/ I/c Website H&ME.

(Rajeshwar Singh Charak)JKAS

Additional Secretary to the Government Health and Medical Education Department